
H H H H H H

H
H

H
H

H
H

H
H

H
H

H
H

H
H

H

H H H H H H H H H H H H

H
H

H

H H H H H H H H H H H H

H
H

H
H

H
H

H H H H H

H
H

H
H

H
H

H
H

H
H

H
H

H
H

HH

H
H

H
H

H
H

H H H H

H

H

H

H

H H

!

!

y

y

!5

!C

!

!

!

9

9

9

!E

!

!

!

!

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

Independence/Ferry
Point

Elk Creek
SG

Div J

SIX RIVERS

NATIONAL FOREST

K L A M A T H  N A T I O N A L  F O R E S T

Slater Butte
L

O

M
id

dl
e

W
es

t T
ho

m
ps

on

O
ld

High
way 96

Jacobs Way

B
enjam

in Crk

Benjam
in Crk

Be
nj

am

in
Crk

Benjamin Crk

Benjamin
Crk

Grid

er
Rdg

Grider Rdg

Lut h e
r

G
ul

thRd

Teflon

C
lauson

Kings
C

rk

Davis Rd

China Peak L O

Park W

a
y

Chin
a Grade Rd

Indian Creek Rd

In
di

an
C

re
ek

R
d

Indian C
reek R

d

B
uckhorn

R
d

Pine
PlaceR

d

C
us

te
r

C
us

te
r

Jack Grider

E Fork Elk

S Dool
itt

le

S
D

oolittle

Itr
oo

p

Fryingpan Rdg

Fryingpan Rdg

Fryingpan Rdg

G
ordons Ferry Rd

Bear Peak

B
ea

r 
P

ea
k

Lower Elk Creek Rd

Doo
litt

le 
Cre

ek
 R

d

C
rocker R

d

P
h

illips

G
ulch

H
uckleberry

Live O
ak D

r

Upper Grider

Upper Masonic

C
ha

m
be

rs
 D

r

Slater Butte

Tobago

Arndt

Indian
M e

a
d

o
w

s

Dr

B
e

a
r 

L
o

o
p

Crawford

C
ra

w
fo

rd

G
rid

e
r

R
d

g

Grider R
dg

G
rid

e
r

R
d

g

G
rider Rdg

China Grade Rd

C

hinaGrad e

R
d

China Grade Rd

Prospect

E
lk

 C
re

ek
 R

d

M
ill Rd

C
uster

T
ie

Driv

e
W

a
y

B
ro

w
n

ie
s

Buckhorn Bear

W
ad

de
ll

Luther Gulch Rd
Up

pe
r F

ou
rm

ile

Bishop

Benjamin Creek Rd

Y
el

lo
w

F
ir

e Baker

Slater Lick Tie

Phillips
G

ulch

Ferry Point Ra

S
hinar

Tie

Joe Miles Rdg

Jo
e

M
ile

s
R

d
g

C
hina

B
iscuit

C
h

in
a

B
iscuit

F
ow

ler Rd

Upper M

as
on

ic

Bea
r P

ea
k

Bbug

C
hina P

eak Lo

F
e

a
rless

S
la

te
r L

ick
Ti

e

Fortune Cookie

Bro
wns

Crk

G
ordon

R
d

Masonic Bar

M
asonic

B
ar

Joe M
iles

Joe Miles

Jo
e 

M
ile

s

Lime Blf

Buckhorn Bear

T
hr

ee
B

is
cu

it

T
hr

ee
B

is
cu

it

W
ils

o
n

T
ie

Doolittle

Ar
nd

t

A
rn

d
t

Cad
e 

Br

C
ade

B
r

D
ou

gl
as

C
rk

D
ou

gl
as

C
rk

Hooker

Hooker

H
o

o
ker

H
ooker

Hig

h
Le

ad

Grider CR

H
ap

py
C

am
p

D
um

p
R

d

H
uckleberry

Malone
R

d

Doolittle

Clear Crk

ClearC
rk

Little Elk

Doolittle

G
a

sq
u

et

C
hina

Rdg

B
is

ho
p

B
is

ho
p

Fourmile

W
olf C

rk

W
olf C

rk

Doocoop

Doocoop

¬«96

¬«96

¬«96

¬«96

¬«96

¬«96

¬«96

¬«96

62006200

56
00

54
00

5400

5400

4800

5000

38
00

2800

24
00

5400

52
00

5800

5800

5800

5000

5200

3200

2800

56
00

5000

5000

40
00

6000

5000

4800

4800

4000

2400

56004400

4200

40
00

4000

4000

40
00

38
00

3600

3400

3400

3200

3200

3000

3000

2800

28
00

26
00

2600

2600

2400

3600

2800

3400

4400

4400

3000

3800

4200

4800

30
00

4200

26
00

34
00

4800

5600

4400

3400

4600

2600

30
00

34
00

2800

24
00

4600

44
00

38
00

3400

3600

4400
3400

3000

2600

2400

2000

44
00

42
00

3200

28
00

4800

2200

5000

4200

3800

3000

42
00

30
00

2200

2000

1800

5000

34
00

34
00

2400

4600

4000

3400

3000

2800

18
00

40
00

4000

3800

36
00

36
00

2800

3800

3200

2800

2800

2200

2200

2200

2200

1800

1800
1800

1800

44
00

48
00

3800

3000

2600

3600

3600

4000

4200

34
00

2000

2000

2600

1800

18
00

3600

3800

2800

2600

24
00

3200
28

00

3400

2600

16
00

28
00

22
00

2200

2000

20
00

18
00

1800

14
00

24
00

1400

2600

44
00

38
003400

2400

16
00

16
00

3200

1800

1600

18
00

14
00

3000

20
00

1400

2600

18
00

3600

46
00

1400

2000

18
00

3600

2400

2600

2200

1600

1200

3400

3000

30
00

1400

1200

12
00

2800

24
00

22
00

20
00

1800

16
00

2800

14
00

14
00

2600

1800

1200

3200

24
00

1200

3000

2400

22
00

22
00

1400

1000

3000

2800

2000

2000

14
00

1800

2400

1400

1200

22
00

1000

10
00

6000

56
00

56
00

5200

4800

5400

5200

46
00

4200

6000

5400

6000

4600

5400

52
00

5200

5000

5800

5600

4800

4400

5800

56
00

5000

54
00

44
00

4400

42
00

4200

5200

5800

52
00

4400

6000

5000

5000

4800

4800

4200

62
00

6000

50
0050

00

4600

6000

5000

5000

56
00 48

00

5400

4800

48
00

4600

6000
5600

50
00

4800
4600

48
00

7000

6800

6600

6400

6200

5800

6400

5800

6200

6200 6400

6200

6200

6000

7200

5800

56
00

50
00

48
00

4400

46
00

4400

1800

1600

1800

20
00

14
00

1400

6200

6000

6200

5200

5000
5400

5000

3400

3600

32
00

3800

34
00

42
00

3200

3600

38
00

40
00

20
00

1800

18
00

1800

16
00

2400

22
00

22002000

1800

1600

1400

1800

1800

1400

1400

16
00

2000

1400

2200

24
00

1400

18
00

1600

1200

22
00

1200

12
00

60
00

5800

6000

6200

6000

5600

6400

5600

36
00

3400

34
00

3200

3400

3200

3000

3200

3200

3600

3600

3600

3400

3200

3000

3200

30
00

2800

26
00

3200

2800

32
00

3000

3200

2400

24
00

2200

2600

28
00

2600

28
00

2800

2400

26
00

2400

2200

22
00

1600

1800

1600

1800

1600

2000

2000

2200

1400

1400

2000

1800

2200

60
00

6000

58
00

5800

4400

44
00

42
00

4800

4400

4000

3600

38
00

3600

42
00

36
00

36
00

3600

3400

3800

3600

4000

34
00

3200

3000

2600

2600

3000

3000

3200

2600

28
00

2600
2400

2000
1600

1800

1400

1400

1600

1800

1200

1800

12
00

16
00 1400

1200

1400

1600

1600

1200

6800

6800

66
00

6600

6600

6400

6400

6400

68
00

6400

6400

6600

66
00

6200

64
00

62
00

6200

62
00

6000

6200

6200

420040
00

4400

4000 38
00

3800

3800
3600

36
00

3600

3600

38
00

3600

3400

3800

36
00

34
00

3600

3200

3200

3000

2800

2800

30
00

32
00

32
00

2800

30
00

2800

3200

3000

3200

2600

2600
2400

2600

2600

2800

26
00 2800

28
00

24
00

2400

2600

2800

2400

2600

2400

2800

2800

2400

2200

2400

2600

22
00

22
00

18
00

2000

18
00

1600

14
00

1600

1400

6800

7000

6600

6600

6800

6000

6000

62
00

58
00

5800

60
00

6000

58
00

5800

5600

5600

5400

5200

5000

4800

48
00

5000

48
00

46
00

4600

46
00

4800

46
00

4800

4600

4400

4400

4400

4600

46
00

4200

4200

4200

44
00

4200

4200

4000

42
00

38
00

3800

38
00

3800
3800

3800

38
00

4000

40
00

3600

3800

3800

3600

3600

3800

38
00

3600

3800

3600
3800

3800

34
00

3400

36
00

3600

3400

3400

3200

34
00

3200

3400

34
00

3400

30
00

30
00

3200
3200

3000

2800

2800

3000

3000

3000

3000

2800

28
00

3000

3000

2800

3000

30
00

3000

2800 2800

2600

26
00

2600

2600

2800

2600

28
00

2800

2800

28
00

2800

2800

24
00

26
00

2600

2600

26
00

2600

2200

2200

24
00

2400

2400

2400

2000

2000

2000

20
00

20
00

2000

2000

22
00 20

00

2000

2000

22
00

20
00

1800

2000

2000
1800

1600

16
00

1600

1800

1800

1800

1400

14
00

16
00

12
00

14
00

12
00

1400

1000

2200

Clear
Creek Hoskin

Fort Goff

Happy Camp

M A R B L E

M O U N T A I N

W I L D E R N E S S

FS WILDERNESS BDY

W
ilson

Creek

Gr
an
ite

C
re
ek

El
k

Cr
eek

Buzzard

Creek

Independence

Creek

Cl
au
so

n

C
re
ek

To
m
s

V
al
le
y

C
re
ek

So
u
th

Fork

Ch
in
a

C
reek

Green

V
alley

C
reek

St
an
za

Cre
ek

Li
ttl

e

El
k

Cre
ek

Tickne
r

Creek

B
u
rn
ey

V
a
lle
y

C
reek

Ma lone

Creek

G
ri
de
r

Cr
ee
k

Rainy

Valley
C
reek

Tit
us

Cre
ek

We
st

Grid
er

Cre
ek

Indian
Creek

Browns

Creek

O
ak

Flat

Creek

U

konom

Creek

De
er

Lick

Cr
eek

Crawford

Creek

T
inkham

Creek

B
ear

C
reek

Dut
ch

Creek

Bi
sh

op

C re
ek

C
ade

C
reek

D
a
g
g
et
t

C
re
ek

Upp
er

Elk
Cree k

Fryin
gp
an

C
reek

Tw

in

Cr
ee
ks

C le
ar

Creek

Lick

Creek

L
adds

C
reek

Do
uglas

Cre
ek

Sn
ow
sh

oe

Cr
eek

Doolittl
e Creek

Hu
mmin

gbird

Creek

Chin
a

Cr
ee
k

U-Fish Creek

King Creek

Doolittle

C

reek

Ik
es

Cr
ee
k

Johnso

n

C
re
ek

Little Grider

Cr eek

Horse
Creek

Co
ug
ar

Creek

Doolittl
e Creek

Joe

Miles

Cr
ee
k

Copper

Creek

W
ingate

Creek

Shinar Creek

Elk
Creek

E
as
t

Fork
E
lk

C
r eek

Wolf

C
reek

Buckh
or
n

Creek

KARUK
RESERVATION

HAPPY CAMP/OAK KNOLL

16N
24

15N36

46N15

17N50

16
N
03

15
N8
0

16N
23

17
N16

4
6
N
0
3

1
5
N
0
8

15N08

46
N
03

46N 03

45N19

45N1
9

16N
05

15N32

1
8
N
0
1

17N11

15N
10

15N07

16N
05

15N17Y

15
N1
7Y

46N
66

15N
24

15N32

15
N
19

17N
16

17N11

1
9
N
0
1

15
N
13

16
N
05

45N85

45N19

15N
10

46N
77

z{7C35

z{7C7

z{7C33

z{7C14

z{7C8

z{7C12

z{SIS-8C004

z{7C6

z{7C14

z{8C5

z{7C1

F
O

R
E

S
T

BDY

FO
REST

B
D

Y

52D017

52D
002

52D003

52
D
01
8

17
N
28
B

52
D
01
3

52D
009

52
D0
14
B

52D019A

52D015

52
D0
14

17N31

52D019

52D005B

51D011

15
N0

4

17N12D

16N 11

18N01

46N83YC

15
N0

5A

45N85B

46N1
8YC

15N
41E

52D016

14N60C

17
N0
2A

15
N2

1

17
N
21
B

45N8
5G

15
N1
3C

15N29A

46N
41Y

15
N4
3A

15N10B

46
N
83

YB

46N18YD

45N85F 45N88YA

46N69

17
N
11
C

17
N1
6F

15
N
16
B

15
N4
7A

15
N1
2F

15N
17YE

15N44A

15N
13
B

45N87B

14N61

14
N0
6E

15N41

D

17
N
23

52D
005

16N02
A

45
N
85
E

15N12A

16
N0

7

16N
11E

14
N
06
D

15N5
3

17N38YB

15
N1

9G

17
N
34
A

15 N
54

B

46N
77D

16N42B

14N04A

17

N12E

45N
87A

46N77

14N27

16
N
02
B

17
N
16
B

46N
18

YB

17N11B

15
N3

7B

17N15
16
N1

4

17N
39A

17N
48A

15
N4

7B

46
N7

6E

17N39C

15N58A

14N
61A

17N20A

16N
30

17N23A

15N34A

15N
41B

45
N8
8Y
B

15N38

17N21E

16N16

16
N0
6B

46N74A

17N34

16N31

14N60B

46
N8

3Y
A

17
N
08

15N74

14N60A

17
N
17

A

17
N1
6A

46N81D

16
N
26

A

15

N4
1C

14N46

15
N
02

D

16N48

15
N
58

17N
11G

46N31Y

15
N2
0C

15N03B

15N17YG

15

N5
7A

15
N0

3A

17N22B

15
N
12
D

15
N0

9

17N

22
A

17
N4
8

17
N
28
C

46N
76A

15N
16A

16N39A

46N75A

46
N7
7F

17N
21F

46
N7

7A

14N6
0

46N73

17N
21C

17
N3

8Y
A

17N
18

17N43

14N06F

17N49

15N
29

15
N4

8

45
N
31

Y

14
N6
2

17N11E

15
N7
5B

15N57

15N33

46N76

18
N
10

15
N1
2C

17N51

17N12

17N17B

16
N
15

15N
37A

15
N0
2A

17
N2

6Y

46N78

15N17YF

45N85D

19N01B

15N35

17
N5
6A

15
N1
1

16N10B

45N
87

15N20

16
N4
7

17
N
14

46N
77E

46N75

46N70

15
N1
2

15N12B

15
N2
3A

15N45

15N
14

15N31

15N
18

17N26

15N44

15N54

14
N
06
A

17N
01

46N83Y

15
N5
2

46N81A

17N
37A

17
N1

2B

17N
42

16N26

16N02

46N56A

17N04

46N
71

14

N6
0

45N87C

16N28

19N01A

15N75

46N
76C

46N95A

45N
99

15N
16

46N
76

15N16

45
N8
8Y

17N28

16N11

17N
19

15N47

17N
11D

45N56Y

15N37

17
N
12

A

17
N2
1

17
N
38
Y

15
N
43

15N33

14
N2

5

17N33
17N07

15N75A

45N86Y

46N
56

17N02
45N78

16N
33

15N26

15
N2
9

15
N4
1A

17N01Y

15N22

15
N1
9

15N02B

15
N3
8

45N8
6X

15
N4
1

16N01

17N38

16
N4
1

17N17

16N
04

17N21

15
N3
4

45N
88Y

15
N
05

46N95

15N69

16N39

15N13

15N12

16

N4
2

17N39

15
N2

3

15N
12

17
N6
2

16N06

46
N
78

Y

46
N
68

17
N3

7

46N7
8

46N7
6

17
N1
4

17N03

14N04

46N18Y

17N
17

14N05

46N75

17N24

17
N2

0

45N72X

15N08A

46N74

16N30

45N78A

16N12

SIS-
7C002

45N13

14N06

17N06

17N56

45
N
85

17
N
23

15N
03

15N
01

17N

12

7C
1

15N06

46
N8
1

17N22

17
N1
1

15

N0
2

7C2

45N03Y

15
N1
7Y

16N10

17N16

T43N R12W
T44N R12W

T4
3N

 R
12

W
T1

4N
 R

08
E

T44N R12W
T45N R12W

T4
4N

 R
12

W
T1

4N
 R

08
E

T4
4N

 R
12

W
T1

5N
 R

08
E

T45N R12W

T46N R12W

T4
5N

 R
12

W
T1

5N
 R

08
E

T4
5N

 R
12

W
T1

6N
 R

08
E

T4
5N

 R
12

W

T4
6N

 R
12

W
T1

6N
 R

08
E

T4
6N

 R
12

W
T1

7N
 R

08
E

T46N R12W

T4
6N

 R
12

W

T1
4N

 R
06

E
T1

4N
 R

07
E

T14N R06E
T15N R06E

T1
4N

 R
06

E

T1
4N

 R
07

E
T1

4N
 R

08
E

T14N R07E
T15N R07E

T1
4N

 R
07

E

T14N R08E
T15N R08E

T1
5N

 R
06

E
T1

5N
 R

07
E

T15N R06E
T16N R06E

T1
5N

 R
07

E
T1

5N
 R

08
E

T15N R07E
T16N R07E

T15N R07E

T1
5N

 R
07

E

T15N R08E

T16N R08E

T15N R08E

T1
6N

 R
06

E
T1

6N
 R

07
E

T16N R06E
T17N R06E

T1
6N

 R
07

E
T1

6N
 R

08
E

T16N R07E

T17N R07E

T1
6N

 R
07

E

T1
6N

 R
07

E

T16N R08E
T17N R08E

T1
6N

 R
08

E

T1
7N

 R
06

E
T1

7N
 R

07
E

T17N R06E

T1
7N

 R
07

E
T1

7N
 R

08
E

T17N R07E T17N R08E

Natchez
2018

OAK 2017

UKONOM 2017

Ukonom 2019

Yreka Interagency

Dispatch Center

N
orth

Coast Interagency

Com

m
unication Center

86
88

74

89

87

75

78

63

94

97

76

Lookout

Happy Camp Airport

Dutch-Indy

CMD 68

P-RAWS 15

Bishop
RAWS

1

11

12

13

14

2

23

24

25
26

1

10 11 12

131415161718

19

2

20 21 22 23 24

25262728

29

3

30

4
5

6

7
8 9

10

15161718

19 20 21 22

27
28

29

3

30

456

7 8 9

1

11

12

13

14

2

23

24

25

26

35

36

1

10 11 12

131415161718

19

2

20
21 22 23 24

25262728

29

3

30

31
32

33 34 35 36

456

7 8 9 10

15161718

19 20 21 22

272829

3

30

31 32 33 34

4

5
6

7 8 9

1

11 12

1314

2

23

24

25

26

35

36

1

10 11 12

131415
16

1718

19

2

20

21
22 23

24

252627
28

29

3

30

31 32 33 34 35 36

456

7 8
9

10

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

456

7 8

9

13

14

23
24

25
26

35 36

1314

1516

17
18

19
20

21 22 23 24

25262728
29

30

31
32

33 34 35 36

16

17

18

19

20 21

2829

30

31 32 33

7 8 9

10

15
161718

3

456

7 8 9

10

15

161718

19 20 21

22

27

2829

3

30

31 32 33

34

456

161718

19 20 21

22

27

282930

31 32 33 34

4
5

6

7 8 9

10

15

161718

19 20 21

22

27

2829

3

30

31
32

33

34

456

7 8 9

31
32

33 34

Ukonom
Mountain
4,488

Evans Mountain
4,232

China Peak
4,134

Titus Gap
3,038

Buckhorn Mountain
6,857

Cade Mountain
3,802

Slater Butte
4,528

Huckleberry Mountain
6,234

Shinar Saddle
3,054

CURLY
JACK

SULPHUR
SPRINGS

NORCROSS

INDEPENDENCE
REST AREA

52
52

5255

5245

5210

2000

20
00

5202

5202

5204

5204

52
04

5204

5244

52
44

5244

52
06

52
06

52065213

5213

52
13

5203

5203

5203

5203

2000

2000

20
00

20
00

20
00

20
00

2000

INDIAN CREEK
RIVER ACCESS

FERRY POINT
RIVER ACCESS

NAD 1983 UTM Zone 10N
Acres from IR

dpurdiewilliams
8/30/2021, 1423  hrs

structures_happy_camp_to_norcross_arch_C_port_2021_McCash_CASRF000651_ArcPro_2_7

0 0.55 1.1

Miles

Accountable Property

Pump

Water Tank

Aerial Hazard

Airstrip or Airport

Helispot

Division Break

Drop Point

Value at Risk

Gate

Bridge

Water Development or Draft Site

Stream Crossing

Road Repair

Mobile Weather Unit

Repeater

Hazard

Water Source

Defensible - Stand Alone

Defensible - Prep and Hold

Non-Defensible - Prep and Leave

Non-Defensible - Rescue Drive-By

Unknown

Heat Perimeter

Intense Heat

Isolated Heat Sources

Scattered Heat

!E Ranger District Office

!9 Campground

!C Trailhead

!5 Picnic Site

!y Boating Site

Trail

National Designated Trail

Secondary Highway

Paved Roads

Dirt (Not Paved)

Paved Road

Gravel Road

Dirt Roads

Unimproved Roads

Closed Roads

Decommissioned Roads

Administrative FS Boundary

H Federal Wilderness Boundary

Stream/River

Fire History 2017-2020

Spot Fire Intense Heat Poly

S
tr

u
ct

u
re

Mobile Maps

Structures Group
Happy Camp to

Norcross
McCash

CA-SRF-000651
08/31/2021

36,461 acres at 08/30/2021 1350


